1971/191



THE TEACHERS' LEAVE OF ABSENCE REGULATIONS 1951, AMENDMENT NO. 5

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of September 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. Title—These regulations may be cited as the Teachers' Leave of Absence Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 5, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Teachers' Leave of Absence Regulations 1951* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. Interpretation—Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking the definition of the term "Board", and substituting the following definition:
 - "'Board' means an Education Board, the Board or governing body of a secondary school, a Teachers College Council, or a free kindergarten association:".

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1951/128 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1957/42 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1958/173 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1963/29 Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1967/207

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend regulation 2 of the Teachers' Leave of Absence Regulations 1951 by substituting a new definition of the term "Board". The amendment is consequential on the constitution or reconstitution, under the Teachers Training College Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 8, of Teachers College Councils to control and manage teachers' colleges.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 16 September 1971. These regulations are administered in the Department of Education.